SUPERSEDED IN PART BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO 

REGULATION 18530
October 27, 1992

Steve Lipton, Esq.

Musick, Peeler, and Garrett

Steuart Street Tower, Suite 1300

One Market Plaza

San Francisco, CA  94105‑1402

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑92‑476

Dear Mr. Lipton:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Marin Hospital District pursuant to the mass mailing  and other provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION

Do the mass mailing and other provisions of the Act prohibit the distribution of the proposed Annual Report of the Marin Hospital District either in the form of a mailing sent to district residents or as an advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation?

CONCLUSION

The mass mailing and other provisions of the Act do not prohibit the distribution of the proposed Annual Report of the Marin Hospital District in the form of a mailing provided that it does not feature, or otherwise include the name, office, photograph, or any other reference to the hospital district board members.  Moreover, the Act does not prohibit the publication of the annual report as an advertisement in a newspaper, provided that the newspaper is not published by the hospital district and is a newspaper of general circulation.  

FACTS

The Marin Hospital District is considering the distribution at public expense of an "Annual Report to the Community."  The report will either be mailed to all residents of the district or published as an advertisement or insert in one or more local newspapers within the district.  The final version of the report will not contain the names or photographs of the members of the district board.  It will be accompanied by a cover letter which will generally describe the contents of the report.  The draft of the report makes references to the Marin Hospital District and the district board, but does not make individual reference to any of the board members of the Marin Hospital District. 

ANALYSIS

Mass Mailing Prohibition

In June 1988, Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  The Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mass mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.  Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

Regulation 18901(a).

The Marin Hospital District members are local elected officials.  Thus, they are public officials subject to the provisions of Section 89001.  (Section 82048.)

1.  Transmission

Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.

According to the facts you have provided, the district may decide to send its annual report directly to district residents.  If the reports are delivered to district residents, by any means, to any person's home, office, or post office box, the reports will be transmitted as set forth in Regulation 18901(a)(1).

2.    Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

If the item does not feature or include the name, office, photograph, or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is "affiliated" with an agency if the officer is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑096.)  Furthermore, if a mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).) 

The draft of the proposed annual report which you have provided does not include individual references to the elected officials, but does include general references to the district or the board.  We have advised that a general reference to "board" is not a reference to individual board members.  (Martin Advice Letter, A‑91‑423 and Owen Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑704.)  Thus, a reference to the Marin Hospital District is not a specific reference to the elected officials who are district board members.

Since the annual report would not include the name, office, photograph, or any other reference to the district board members, the annual report would not be subject to the restrictions of the regulation.

3.    Public Moneys

Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is "sent at public expense" within the meaning of Section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys or more than $50.00 in public money is paid for the costs of design or production, and the design or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  The communications in question would be produced and distributed at

public expense.

4.  Exception ‑ Unsolicited Requests

Regulation 18901 applies only to a "mass mailing" as defined in the Act.  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request and any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  However, the mass mailing provisions of the Act do not apply to unsolicited requests.  An unsolicited request is:

A written or oral communication (including a petition) which specifically requests a response and which is not requested or induced by the recipient elected officer or by any third person acting at his or her behest.  However, an unsolicited oral or written communication (including a petition) which contains no specific request for a response, will be deemed to constitute an unsolicited request for a single written response.

***

A person who subscribes to newspapers or other periodicals published by persons other than elected officers shall be deemed to have made unsolicited requests for materials published in those subscription publications.

Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A) and (E).

This exception would not be met if the district decides to send the annual report to district residents.  However, if the report were published as an advertisement or insert in a newspaper of general circulation, the exception would be met.  A person who subscribes to a newspaper of general circulation (that is not published by the hospital district) is deemed to have made unsolicited requests for materials published in the newspaper.  (Geiogue Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑193 and Weckerle Advice Letter, No. A‑92‑464.)  

In summary, on the basis of the information you have provided, it does not appear that all the criteria of Regulation 18901(a)(1) have been met.  Therefore, we conclude, Section 89001 does not prohibit the distribution of the Annual Report of the Marin Hospital District either in the form of a mailing sent to district residents or as an advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation.

The cover letter which you indicate may accompany the report, however, must independently satisfy the criteria of Section 89001.  Regulation 18901 sets forth a series of specific exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition.  For example, Regulation 18901(b)(1) permits inclusion of an elected officer's name in the standard letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms, and envelopes of the official's agency, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers, provided they appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  However, the cover letter, may not include an elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted by another exception under subsection (b) of Regulation 18901.  This exception is limited to the inclusion of the board members' name in the letterhead or roster listing and not in the text itself.

Public Funds Prohibition

Please note that a mailing disseminated for the purpose of seeking office and paid for with public funds is prohibited under Section 85300 of the Act.  This section has been interpreted to prohibit the use of public moneys to advocate or promote a candidate's election to public office.  (Gatling Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑048.)  It does not appear from the proposed annual report you have provided that the report advocates the reelection of the hospital district board members or refers to their candidacy.  Consequently, provided public funds are not otherwise used by the district in violation of Section 85300, the prohibitions of this section do not appear to be applicable to this situation.  (Calhoun Advice Letter, A‑91‑276.)

I trust this letter addresses your concerns.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

